

F I I  
A P R L

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

OCTOBER TERM, 1974

---

No. 74-201

---

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA,  
*Appellant,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and  
WILLIAM B. SAXBE, ATTORNEY GENERAL, and  
CURTIS HOLT, SR. et al. and  
CRUSADE FOR VOTERS OF RICHMOND, et al.,  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES,  
CURTIS HOLT, SR., et al.**

---

W. H. C. VENABLE ✓  
JOHN M. MC CARTHY  
Venable & Mc Carthy  
Caskie House  
422 East Main Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
*Attorneys for Appellees*



(i)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTE INVOLVED .....	2
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	2
STATEMENT	
I. INTRODUCTION .....	3
II. GENERAL BACKGROUND .....	4
III. ATTEMPTS BY CITY AT POPULATION EXPANSION .....	5
1. Merger .....	5
2. The Henrico Annexation Case .....	6
3. Interim Period Between Henrico and Chesterfield Trials .....	7
4. Contemporaneous Events During the Interim Period .....	8
5. The First Chesterfield Trial on the Merits .....	9
6. Events Between the First and Second Trial: Compromise .....	9
7. The Compromise (Annexed Area) Was an Economic and Administrative Loss .....	11
8. The Appeal Problem: Protect the 1970 Election .....	12
9. The Decision of the Annexation Court .....	13
10. The Appeal .....	15
11. The Next Election: 1970 .....	16
IV. COURSE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS .....	16
V. THE DECISION BELOW .....	19
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21

(ii)

	<i>Page</i>
VII. ARGUMENT .....	23
A. The Economic and Administrative Benefits/Losses of the Annexation .....	23
a. Are Economics and Benefits Relevant to this Case? .....	23
b. Was the Economic Benefit Issue directly litigated below? Did the City prove any objectively verifiable, legitimate reasons for the annexation? Did defendant intervenors have a full opportunity to rebut such evidence? .....	25
1. Was the issue of objectively verifiable purpose directly litigated? .....	26
2. Did the annexation have an objectively verifiable legitimate purpose? .....	28
(a) The question of vacant land .....	29
(b) The question of fiscal impact .....	31
(i) Expenditures .....	33
(ii) Revenues .....	35
(iii) Net loss or gain .....	36
B. De-Annexation is an Effective and Reasonable Remedy .....	37
C. The City's Ward Plan and Ward Plans in General are Ineffective as a Remedy in the Context of a Purposeful Dilution by an Illegitimate Annexation .....	41
1. The population percentage shell game .....	41

(iii)

	<i>Page</i>
2. Access to the political process, not population, is the barometer of dilution . . . . .	42
3. Ward plans are a wholly inadequate remedy . . . . .	43
4. The ward plan is not a correct, fairly-drawn plan . . . . .	46
D. The question of purpose was not settled in the appeal of Holt I . . . . .	48
1. The court below was not limited and did not limit itself to consideration of the evidence regarding purpose developed in Holt I Appeal but considered additional, competent and persuasive evidence of the City's continuing and impermissible purpose . . . . .	49
2. All parties in Holt I and the Holt I appellate court agreed that the appellate court had no jurisdiction to consider any question arising under the Voting Rights Act . . . . .	51
3. The application of the principles of <i>res judicata</i> and collateral estoppel to the instant case would work a profound injustice . . . . .	54
4. Congressional policy indicates a clear intent to invest the court below with the exclusive and overriding obligation to inquire into the issue of the purpose underlying a covered change in voting practice and procedure . . . . .	58
E. The "extra burden" argument of the City is a quibble of semantics . . . . .	59

	<i>Page</i>
F. The District Court did not improperly and erroneously ignore the Attorney General's approval of the City's Nine Ward Plan . . . . .	61
G. The Court below made its findings of fact upon a voluminous record which fully supported its determination that Richmond had not complied with the Act . . . . .	63
H. Conclusion . . . . .	64

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases:*

Allen v. State Board of Elections, 393 U.S. 544 . . . . .	25, 52, 57, 60, 62
Beer v. United States, 374 F. Supp. 363 (Beer II) (D.D.C. 1974) . . . . .	43, 47
City of Petersburg v. United States, et al., 354 F. Supp. 1021 (D.D.C. 1972), aff'd, 410 U.S. 962 . . . . .	24, 44, 59
City of Richmond v. County of Chesterfield, Circuit Court of Chesterfield County, July 1, 1969, writ of error refused sub nom., Deerbourne Civic and Recreation Association v. City of Richmond, 210 Va. li (1970); cert. denied, 397 U.S. 1038 . . . . .	7
Ex Parte Virginia, 100 U.S. 339 . . . . .	58
Georgia v. United States, 411 U.S. 526 . . . . .	42, 45
Gomillion v. Lightfoot, 364 U.S. 339 (1960) . . . . .	37
Halpern v. Schwartz, 426 F.2d 102 (2d Cir. 1970) . . . . .	56
Holt v. City of Richmond, et al., 334 F. Supp. 228, 459 F.2d 1093 (4th Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 408 U.S. 931 (Holt I) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Holt v. City of Richmond, Case No. C.A. 695-71-R (E.D. Va.), stay granted, 406 U.S. 903 (Holt II) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

	<i>Page</i>
Irving Nat'l Bank v. Law, 10 F.2d 721 (2d Cir. 1926) . . . . .	56
Perkins v. Matthews, 400 U.S. 379 . . . . .	59, 64
South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 . . . . .	57, 58
Stebins v. Keystone Insurance Company, 481 F.2d 501 (1973 C.A.D.C.) . . . . .	54
Watson v. Memphis, 373 U.S. 526 . . . . .	24
Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 124 . . . . .	43
White v. Register, 412 U.S. 765 . . . . .	43
Zimmer v. McKeithen, 467 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . .	43
<i>Constitution and Statutes:</i>	
United States Constitution, Amend. XV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Code of Virginia § 15.1-1032 et seq., Title 15.1, Ch. 25 (1973) . . . . .	5
Code of Virginia §§ 8-475 & 463 . . . . .	12
Section 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c Voting Rights Act of 1965, as amended, (1970) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miscellaneous:</i>	
Collateral Estoppel by Judgment 66 Harv. L.Rev. 1 . . . . .	54
Note, Developments in the Law – Res Judicata, 65 Harv. L.Rev. 820 (1952) . . . . .	56
Restatement, Judgments §§ 68, 69 & 70 . . . . .	51, 54
Rules of Supreme Court of Appeals of Virginia, Rule 5:4 . . . . .	12
